

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____)	
JOHN DOE,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:16cv-30184-MGM
v.)	
)	
WILLIAMS COLLEGE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STACEY ELIN ROSSI, BBO# 681084
ROSSI LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 442
Hoosick Falls, New York 12090
(413)248-7622
berkshirelegal@gmail.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

October 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO PREVAIL ON CLAIMS FOR WHICH THERE ARE CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (COUNTS I, II, III, AND VI)	1
A. Williams College’s Violations of Title IX (COUNT I)	1
1. Selective Enforcement	2
2. Erroneous Outcome	3
3. Deliberate Indifference	8
B. Williams College’s Breach of Contract (COUNT II)	8
C. Williams College’s Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (COUNT III)	8
D. Williams College Violated Its Duty of Basic Fairness (COUNT VI).....	8
II. JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO PROCEED TO TRIAL ON HIS MASSACHUSETTS EQUAL RIGHTS ACT (M.G.L. C. 93 §102) CLAIM (COUNT IV)	15
III. JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO PROCEED TO TRIAL ON HIS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT V)	15
IV. JOHN DOE IS ENTITLED TO MAINTAIN HIS CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT (COUNT X); AND CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 257 (1986).....	1
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	1
<i>Cloud v. Trs. of Bos. Univ.</i> , 720 F.2d 721 (1st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28327, 2017 WL 776410 (D. Mass. 2017)	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Boston College</i> , No. 16-2290, 2018 WL 2752608 (1st Cir. 2018)	9, 13
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 1274533 and 177 F.Supp.3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)	9, 16
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21027, (D.R.I. 2016)	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> Case No. 17-191-JJM-LDA, Dkt. 29, Aug. 27, 2018	7
<i>Doe v. Case W. Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:14CV2044, 2015 WL 5522001 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2015) as cited by Defendant in Dkt. 55 at 13.....	2
<i>Doe v. Case Western Univ.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142002, 2017 WL 3840418 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 1, 2017)	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13773 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2016)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Doe v. Emerson Coll.</i> , No. 14-cv-14752-FDS, 2015 WL 9455576 (D. Mass. 2015)	6

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Marymount Univ.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 573, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43164, (E.D. Va. Mar. 14, 2018)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 2075, 2018 WL 797452 (6 th Cir. Ohio Feb. 9, 2018)	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157586, (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2018)	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 799 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148086, 2017 WL 4049033 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 13, 2017)	6
<i>Doe v. Western New England University</i> , 228 F.3d 154, (D. Mass 2017)	4
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565	10
<i>Harris v. St. Joseph’s Univ.</i> , No. 13-3937, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194438, 2014 WL 12618076,(E.D. Pa. 2014)	6
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130, (2 nd Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Johansen et al. v. Liberty Mutual Group et al.</i> , Case 1:15-cv-12920-ADB, Doc. 123. (D. Mass. 2016)	18
<i>Jorgensen v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 905 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Mallory v. Ohio Univ.</i> , 76 F.Appx. 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, (1973)	3
<i>Neal v. Colo. State University-Pueblo</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22196, 2017 WL 633045 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2017)	7
<i>Rolph v. Hobart & Williams Smith Colls.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 386, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153838, 2017 WL 4174933 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 20, 2017)	4, 6

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Saravanan v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193925, 2017 WL 5659821 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2017)	5, 6
<i>Showtime Entm't, LLC v. Town of Mendon</i> , 769 F.3d 61, 69 (1st Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411, 131 S. Ct. 1186, 179 L. Ed. 2d 144 (2011)	5
<i>Vicarelli v. Business Int'l, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 241 (D. Mass. 1997)	16
<i>Walker v. Harvard College</i> , 840 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)	2, 3, 5
 Federal Statutes	
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681-1688	4 to 13
OCR Dear Colleague Letter, April 4, 2011, http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf	5, 6
 State Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Factory Mutual Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 298 Mass. 141 (1937)	18
<i>Bourassa v. County of Hampden</i> , 2006 WL 1699728 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Angelo Todesca Corp.</i> , 842 N.E.2d 930 (Mass. 2006)	17
<i>Copithorne v. Framingham Union Hosp.</i> , 401 Mass. 860, 520 N.E.2d 139 (1988)	16
<i>Doe v. Regents of the University of California, Santa Barbara</i> , Case No. 17CV03053, Superior Court of the State of California (Aug. 10, 2018)	6
<i>Doe v. White, et al.</i> , Case No. BS168476, Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles (July 12, 2018)	10

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>FMR Corp. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 415 Mass. 393, 613 N.E.2d 902 (1993)	18
<i>Foster v. The Loft, Inc. et al.</i> , 26 Mass. App. Ct. 289, 526 N.E.2d 1309 (1988)	16
<i>Goldstein v. Gontarz</i> , 309 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1974)	17
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829, 835 (Mass. 2006)	16
<i>Lev v. Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 2010)	17
<i>Mock v. University of Tennessee</i> , Case No. 14-1786-II, Chancery Court of Davidson County, TN	11
<i>Morrison v. Lennett</i> , 616 N.E.2d 92 (Mass. 1993)	17
<i>Mullins v. Pine Manor College</i> , 449 N.E.2d 331 (Mass. 1983)	17
<i>Patriarca v. Ctr. for Living & Working, Inc.</i> , No. 99689B, 1999 WL 791888 (Mass. Super. 1999)	18
<i>Resendes v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 648 N.E.2d 757 (Mass. App. Ct. 1995)	17
<i>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 373, 378 (Mass. 2000)	13,14
<i>Scott v. Mage, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1118013 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2014)	17
 Other Authorities	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)	1
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	17
